Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

STANLEY A. GREGORY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 02-1794 PO 




)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to deny Stanley A. Gregory’s request for admission into a basic training center approved by the Peace Officer Standards and Training Commission (POST) for committing criminal offenses and misrepresenting a material fact.

Procedure


On November 21, 2002, Gregory filed a complaint appealing the decision of the Director of the Department of Public Safety (Director) to deny his application for admission into a POST-approved basic training center.  On January 17, 2003, the Director filed a motion for summary determination with supporting exhibits.  The Director’s motion was based in part on Gregory’s failure to respond to the Director’s request for admissions.  We held a telephone conference with the parties on February 4, 2003, upon Gregory’s request.  We granted Gregory’s motion to 

withdraw his deemed admissions and allowed him an extension of time to respond to the Director’s request for admissions. 


On February 18, 2003, the Director renewed his motion for summary determination based on Gregory’s response to the request for admissions and on the supporting exhibits filed previously.  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if either party establishes facts that are not disputed and if either party is thereby entitled to a favorable decision.  ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-Am. Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371, 380-82 (Mo. banc 1993).  On March 10, 2003, we held a second telephone conference with the parties upon Gregory’s request.  The following facts are not disputed.
Findings of Fact

1. On or about October 21, 1997, Gregory committed the Class A misdemeanor offense of driving while his license was revoked in violation of § 302.321,
 and on September 23, 1999, he pled guilty to the offense in the Circuit Court of St. Louis City and was sentenced to two days in the custody of the St. Louis Medium Security Institution.

2. On or about February 25, 1998, Gregory committed the offense of stealing in violation of § 570.030, and on January 20, 2000, he pled guilty in the Circuit Court of St. Louis County, Missouri, to the misdemeanor offense of stealing.  The court ordered him to pay a fine of $150.00 and court costs of $66.50.

3. Gregory applied for admission into the Jefferson College Police Training Institute.  As part of the application process, Gregory completed and answered the Missouri Peace Officer 

License Legal Questionnaire on or about July 11, 2002.  Gregory marked “no” on the questionnaire in response to the following question: “Have you ever pleaded guilty to or been convicted of any criminal offense(s), including those for which imposition of sentence was suspended?” 

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Gregory’s complaint.  Section 590.100.3, RSMo Supp. 2002.  Gregory has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure.  Section 621.120.


Prior to August 28, 2001, this Commission was given discretion, in Public Safety cases as well as in other licensing agency cases, to consider the severity of the offense and the applicant’s rehabilitation.  However, that discretion was removed from us, only in Public Safety cases, by 

§ 590.100, RSMo. Supp. 2002, which states in part:


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.


2.  When the director has knowledge of cause to deny an application pursuant to this section, the director may grant the application subject to probation or may deny the application.  The director shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for such action and of the right to appeal pursuant to this section.


3.  Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the administrative hearing commission, which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter.  The administrative hearing commission shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section.

(Emphasis added.)


Under this statute, if we find that Gregory’s conduct would be cause to discipline a peace officer’s license under the statutes, the Director’s decision to deny him entrance in the training program will stand, absent a change in the Director’s discretionary determination or any court action to the contrary.

The Director argues that there is cause to discipline a license and thus to deny Gregory’s application under § 590.080, RSMo Supp. 2002,
 which provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *   


(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed; 

*   *   *   


(4) Has caused a material fact to be misrepresented for the purpose of obtaining or retaining a peace officer commission or any license issued pursuant to this chapter[.]

I.  Criminal Offense


The Director argues that Gregory committed the criminal offenses of stealing and driving while his license was revoked.  Gregory asserts that he understood that the guilty plea for the stealing offense was not on his record.  He indicates that he does not recall the offense of driving while his license was revoked.


A conviction occurs when the court makes its judgment final, which occurs when the court imposes a sentence such as imprisonment or a fine.  Hence, a suspended imposition of 

sentence (SIS) is not a conviction.  Yale v. City of Independence, 846 S.W.2d 193, 194 (Mo. banc 1993).  Official records of an SIS are closed to this Commission after the probation is successfully completed.  Section 610.105, RSMo Supp. 2002; Section 610.120.1; Yale, 846 S.W.2d at 195; Director of Public Safety v. Marshall, No. 96-0147PO, at 4-5 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n July 30, 1996).  


The certified court documents provided by the Director indicate that Gregory was convicted of the offenses of stealing and driving while his license was revoked.  In neither case did the court suspend the imposition of sentence.  Therefore, Gregory’s records were not closed.


Although the term “criminal offense” is not defined in Missouri’s criminal code, § 556.016 sets forth the classes of “crimes” as follows:


1.  An offense defined by this code or by any other statute of this state, for which a sentence of death or imprisonment is authorized, constitutes a “crime”.  Crimes are classified as felonies and misdemeanors.


2.  A crime is a “felony” if it is so designated or if persons convicted thereof may be sentenced to death or imprisonment for a term which is in excess of one year.


3.  A crime is a “misdemeanor” if it is so designated or if persons convicted thereof may be sentenced to imprisonment for a term of which the maximum is one year or less.

Section 556.061(19) defines “offense” as “any felony, misdemeanor or infraction.”  Section 556.026 provides:

No conduct constitutes an offense unless made so by this code or other applicable statute.

Gregory committed the offense of stealing and pled guilty to misdemeanor stealing in violation of § 570.030, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to 

deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.

Gregory committed the criminal offense of driving while his license was revoked and pled guilty to the misdemeanor offense in violation of § 302.321, which provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of driving while revoked if he operates a motor vehicle on a highway when his license or driving privilege has been canceled, suspended or revoked under the laws of this state and acts with criminal negligence with respect to knowledge of the fact that his driving privilege has been canceled, suspended or revoked.


2.  Any person convicted of driving while revoked is guilty of a class A misdemeanor. . . . 

Gregory committed the criminal offenses of stealing and driving while his license was revoked.  We find that his conduct is cause for discipline and denial under § 590.080.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2002.

II. Misrepresentation


The Director argues that Gregory misrepresented a material fact when he failed to disclose on his application the misdemeanor convictions for stealing and driving while his license was revoked.  Gregory asserts that he understood that the stealing offense was not on his record.  However, the question did not ask if any offense was on his record.  The question asked if he ever pled guilty to a criminal offense.  Gregory had pled guilty to two criminal offenses.  


Gregory asserts that he does not recall the offense of driving while his license was revoked.  However, he entered the guilty plea for that offense on September 23, 1999, less than three years before he applied for the POST program.  We find that he misrepresented a material fact and that his conduct is cause for discipline and denial under § 590.080.1(4), RSMo Supp. 2002.

Summary


We find cause to discipline Gregory’s license and thus cause to deny him entrance into the POST program under § 590.080.1(2) and (4), RSMo Supp. 2002.  The hearing is canceled.


SO ORDERED on March 21, 2003.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner

	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.  Neither the pleadings nor the certified copies of court documents specify the version of the RSMo under which Gregory was charged and pled guilty.  We assume that it was the statute in effect at the time of the offense.  In the case of 


§ 302.321, it would be RSMo Supp. 1995; in the case of § 570.030, it would be RSMo Supp. 1997.  They do not


vary materially for purposes of this case from the statutes as amended by RSMo 2000.


�The Director also argues in his complaint that there is cause to take action under § 590.135, which was repealed by H.B. 80, 2001.  We use the current version of the statute rather than the prior version because the past tense form, “has committed,” indicates legislative intent that the current version of the statute should apply to past conduct.  See State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Boston, 72 S.W.3d 260, 265 (Mo. App., W.D. 2002).
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